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Selected Financial Data

(1) In November 1993, the Company sold substantially all of its then owned fiber-optic network capacity and related equipment and assets to a third-party purchaser for $185.0 million (the “1993 Capacity Sale”).  After
deducting the carrying value of the assets sold and direct costs associated with the 1993 Capacity Sale, the company recognized a gain of approximately $126.5 million. See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” (2) EBITDA represents net earnings (loss) before interest, income tax expense (benefit), depreciation, and amortization, a non-recurring expense of $2.6 million in the year
ended December 31, 1996, to restructure operations, the gain on sale of telecommunications agreements of $6.1 million (which is non-recurring) in the year ended December 31, 1996, and the gain on sale of contract
rights of approximately $9.3 million (which is non-recurring) in the year ended December 31, 1997.  Without the effect of Growth Share Plan expense, EBITDA would have been $115.2 million, $20.0 million, and $1.8 mil-
lion for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996, and 1993, respectively.

Year Ended December 31,
1997 1996 1995 1994 1993

Statement of Operations
and Other Financial Data:

Total revenue $ 696,703 $ 230,996 $ 125,102 $ 70,873  $ 69,327 

Total operating 
expenses 673,222 243,010 161,158 81,488 80,247

Earnings (loss)
from operations 23,481 (12,014) (36,056) (10,615) (10,920) 

Other income 
(expense)  (1) 99 1,813 (2,411) (70) 122,631

Earnings (loss) 
before income taxes  23,580  (10,201) (38,467) (10,685) 111,711

Net earnings (loss) $ 14,523 $ (6,967) $ (25,131) $ (6,898) $ 68,526

Earnings (loss)
per share - basic $ 0.08 $      (0.04) $ (0.15) $ (0.04) $ 0.40

Earnings (loss) 
per share - diluted $ 0.07 $      (0.04) $ (0.15) $ (0.04) $ 0.40

EBITDA (2) $ 41,733 $ 6,912 $ (26,007) $ (6,338) $ (824)

Net cash provided by 
(used in) operating activities $ (36,488) $ 32,524 $ (56,635) $ 3,306 $ (7,125)

Net cash provided by (used in)
investing activities $ (356,824) $ (52,622) $ (58,858) $ (41,712) $ 107,496

Net cash provided by
(used in) financing activities $ 766,191 $ 25,519 $ 113,940 $ 34,264 $ (95,659)

As of December 31,
1997 1996 1995 1994 1993

Summary Balance Sheet Data:
Total assets $1,398,105 262,551 184,178 89,489 60,754
Long-term debt $ 630,463 109,268 68,793 27,034 2,141
Total stockholders’ equity $ 381,744 9,442 26,475 24,581 12,079

As of December 31,
Operating Data: 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993
Route miles of 
conduit installed 9,500 3,650 3,200

Route miles of lit 
fiber installed 3,400 900 580

Total minutes of use 669,000,000 382,000,000 237,000,000

The selected financial data related to the Company’s 
financial condition and results of operations for the five 
years ended December 31, 1997, are summarized 
as follows and should be read in conjunction with 
the discussion under “Management’s Discussion and

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of O p e r a t i o n s , ”
and the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company
and the notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this 
document (in thousands, except per share inform a t i o n
and operating data).
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Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis of Financial Condition 
and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis
should be read in conjunction with the
Company’s accompanying audited consolidated
financial statements and the notes there t o
appearing elsewhere in this document.

Overview
The Company is a facilities-based pro v i d e r

of multimedia communications services to
i n t e rexchange carriers and other communications
entities (“Carrier Services”) and to businesses
and consumers (“Commercial Services”); and it
c o n s t ructs and installs fiber-optic communications
systems for interexchange carriers and other
communications entities, as well as for its own
use (“Network Construction Services”).

The Company is expanding its existing
voice and data network into the Qwest
N e t w o r k , an approximately 16,250 route-mile,
coast-to-coast, technologically advanced fiber-
optic telecommunications network. The domestic
network is expected to be completed in 1999.
The Company is also expanding its network to
carry international data and voice traffic into
Mexico and the United Kingdom thro u g h
London. Completion of the Mexico network is
scheduled for late 1998. The network extension
to London will be obtained through the exchange
of telecommunications capacity with Teleglobe
Inc., including two 155-megabit circuits crossing
the Atlantic Ocean from New York City to
London. The transatlantic telecommunications
capacity supports the Company’s growth into
the European market.  The Company’s European
s e rvices will be terminated in London.

In October 1997, the Company acquired
SuperNet, Inc. (“SNI”), an In t e rnet serv i c e
p rovider (“ISP”) for $20.2 million in cash, including
aquisition costs.

In January 1998, the Company signed a
definitive merger agreement to acquire Phoenix
Network, Inc. (“Phoenix Network”), a non-facili-
ties-based reseller of long distance services.

Phoenix Network currently has approximately
40,000 customers, primarily in the business mar-
ket. The transaction is subject to the approval of
the Phoenix Network stockholders, the receipt of
certain state and federal regulatory approvals,
and the satisfaction of other customary closing
conditions. The meeting of Phoenix Network
stockholders to consider approval of the acquisi-
tion is scheduled for March 30, 1998.

In March 1998, the Company signed a
definitive merger agreement with LCI I n t e rn a t i o n a l ,
Inc.  (“LCI”), a communications services provider.
The boards of directors of each company have
approved the merger. The terms of the merger
agreement call for the acquistion of all of LCI’s
outstanding common shares and the assumption
of all of LCI’s stock options by the Company. The
p u rchase price of the all-stock transaction is 
a n t i c i p a t e d to be approximately $4.4 billion. The
m e rger is intended to qualify as a tax-free 
reorganization and will be accounted for as a 
purchase. Completion of the merger is anticipat-
ed to occur during the third quarter of 1998.

C a rrier Serv i c e s . C a rrier Services pro v i d e
high-volume and conventional dedicated line
s e rvices over the Company’s owned capacity
and switched services over owned and leased
capacity to interexchange carriers and other
telecommunications providers. The Company
is expanding Carrier Services to increase its
revenue stream and reduce per unit costs,
t a rgeting capacity sales on a segment-by-
segment basis as the Qwest Network is
deployed and activated, and is incre a s i n g l y
seeking longer- t e rm, high-volume capacity
a g reements from major carriers. In addition to
traditional telecommunications carriers, the
Company is marketing to ISPs and other
data service companies. For the years ended
December 31, 1997, and 1996, the Company’s
five largest carrier customers accounted 
for approximately 42.3% and 41.3% of Carr i e r
S e rvices revenue, re s p e c t i v e l y.



Commercial Services. Commercial Services
p rovide voice, data, and video services to 
businesses and consumers. The Company plans
to expand its presence in the Commercial 
Services market by developing its distinctive
“Ride the Light”S M brand identity and aggre s-
s i v e l y marketing its existing and planned voice,
data, and other transmission products and 
s e rvices. The Company plans to build dire c t ,
end-user re l a t i o nships by developing stro n g
distribution channels, p roviding competitive
pricing and superior network quality, and 
o ffering enhanced, market-driven services to
businesses and consumers. 

Revenue from Commercial Services is 
recognized primarily on a minutes-of-use basis.
C o m m e rcial Services has generated re v e n u e
using four primary sales channels: direct 
sales, d i rect mail, agent, and telemarketing. In
September 1997, the Company entered into 
an arrangement with a third party under which
they will jointly define and test new bro a d b a n d
business multimedia services. The Company
also entered into marketing agreements in
September 1997 with two additional third 
p a rties. Under one agreement, a marketing 
company that wholesales and retails telecom-
m unications products on a national basis will
act as an authorized sales re p resentative of
Qwest and will market the Company’s long-dis-
tance products through affinity groups. Under
the other agreement, the Company will offer its
One Plus and Calling Card services (with com-
petitive international pricing for both) and other
services to utilities in the United States under the
Simple ChoiceSM brand name of that third party.

Network Construction Services. Network
Construction Services construct and install fiber-
optic communication systems for interexchange
carriers and other telecommunications providers,
as well as for the Company’s own use. The
Company began operations in 1988 construct-

ing fiber-optic conduit systems primarily for major
long distance carriers in exchange for cash and
capacity rights. In 1996, the Company entered
into major construction contracts for the sale 
of dark fiber to Frontier and WorldCom whereby
the Company has agreed to install and provide
dark fiber to each along portions of the Qwest
Network. The company also entered into 
two substantial construction contracts with 
GTE in 1997 for the sale of dark fiber along 
portions of the route of the Qwest Network. After 
complet ion of the Qwest Network, the
Company expects that revenue from Network
Construction Services will be less significant 
to the Company’s operations. 

Revenue from Network Constru c t i o n
Services generally is recognized under the per-
centage of completion method as performance
milestones relating to the contract are satisfactorily
completed. Losses, if any, on uncompleted
contracts are expensed in the period in which
they are identified and any revisions to estimated
profits on a contract are recognized in the period
in which they become known. 

Results of Operations

Year Ended December 31,1997 
Compared to Year Ended December 31,1996

The Company reported net earnings of
$14.5 million in the year ended December 31,
1997, compared to a net loss of $7.0 million in
the same period of the prior year. Excluding the
effect of the compensation expense relating to
the Growth Share Plan, net of income tax, the
Company’s reported net earnings would have
been approximately $61.6 million and $1.5 mil-
lion for the years ended December 31, 1997, and
1996, re s p e c t i v e l y.

Revenue. Total revenue increased $465.7 
million, or 202%, during the year ended D e c e m b e r

31, 1997, as compared to 1996. Carrier Serv i c e s
revenue decreased $1.9 million, or 3%, for the year
ended December 31, 1997, as compared to 1996,
primarily due to the Company’s sale of its re s a l e
dedicated line services on leased capacity on July
1, 1996. The sold business generated revenue of
$18.8 million for the year ended December 31,
1996. Exclusive of this revenue, Carrier Serv i c e s
revenue increased $16.9 million, or 44%, during
the year ended December 31, 1997, as compare d
to 1996. This increase in Carrier Services re v e n u e
was due primarily to increases in revenue from car-
rier switched services and carrier dedicated line
s e rvices provided on the Qwest Network.
C o m m e rcial Services revenue increased $25.4 
million, or 74%, for the year ended December 31,
1997, as compared to 1996. The increase was
due primarily to growth in switched services pro-
vided to small and medium-sized businesses
and to consumers as a result of continued
expansion of the Company’s direct sales, direct
mail, agent, and telemarketing sales channels.
Revenue from Network Construction Services
increased $442.2 million, or 318%, during the
year ended December 31, 1997, as compared to
the corresponding period in 1996. The increase
was due primarily to revenue from dark fiber
sales to WorldCom, GTE, and Frontier.

Operating Expenses. The Company’s principal
operating expenses consist of expenses for
telecommunications services, network constru c t i o n
i n c u rred by Network Construction Serv i c e s ,
expenses for selling, general and administrative
expenses (SG&A), Growth Share Plan expense,
and depreciation and amortization. Total 
operating expenses increased $430.2 million, or
177%, during the year ended December 31, 1997,
as compared to the corresponding period in
1996. Expenses for telecommunications serv i c e s
p r i m a r i l y consist of the cost of leased capacity,
Local Exchange Carrier (“LEC”) access charges,
engineering, and other operating costs. Expenses
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for telecommunications services increased $10.8
million, or 13%, for the year ended December 31,
1997, as compared to 1996. The growth in
telecommunications services expenses was pri-
marily attributable to the continued g rowth in
switched services and network engineering and
operations, partially offset by the reduction in
expenses resulting from the sale on July 1, 1996
of the Company’s resale dedicated line serv i c e s
on leased capacity and an increase in on-net traf-
fic over the Qwest Network. When the Qwest
Network is completed and activated, the
Company will be able to serve more customer
needs over its own capacity on the Qwest Network.

Expenses for Network Construction Serv i c e s
consist primarily of costs to construct the Qwest
Network, including conduit, fiber cable, construc-
tion crews, and rights of way. Costs attributable
to the construction of the Qwest Network for 
the Company’s own use are capitalized.
Expenses for Network Construction Services
in c reased $309.6 million, or 354%, in the year
ended December 31, 1997, as compared to
1996, due to costs of construction contracts
relating to increased dark fiber sales revenue.

SG&A includes the cost of salaries, benefits,
occupancy costs, commissions, sales and mar-
k eting e x p e n s e s, and a d m i n i s t r a t i v e expenses.
SG&A increased $45.4 million, or 99%, in the year
e n d e dD e c e m b e r 31, 1997, as c o m p a red to 1 9 9 6.
The increase was due primarily to increases 
in expenses related to the Company’s direct 
mail sales program, the development of the
C o m p a n y ’s new brand identity, administrative
and information services in support of the
Company’s growth, and the recruiting and hiring
of additional personnel. The Company is in the
process of opening commercial sales offices in
selected major geographic markets to implement
the Company’s strategy, as segments of the
Qwest Network become operational. In addition,
SG&A expenses will increase as the Company

continues to expand its Carrier and Commercial
S e rvices, initiate its United States and intern a t i o n a l
d i rect sales operations, and re c ruit experienced
telecommunications industry personnel to 
implement the Company’s strategy.

The Company has a Growth Share Plan for
certain of its employees and directors. Growth
Share Plan expense reflects the Company’s esti-
mate of compensation expense with respect to
the Growth Shares issued to participants. A
“Growth Share” is a unit of value based on the
increase in value of the Company over a speci-
fied measuring period. The Company estimated
an increase in the value of Growth Shares, 
primarily triggered by the June 1997 initial public
offering (the “IPO”), and has recorded $73.5 
million of additional compensation expense in the
year ended December 31, 1997, and $13.1 
million in the year ended December 31, 1996.
The Company anticipates total additional
expense of up to approximately $23.4 million
t h rough the year 2002 in connection with this
plan. The Company does not anticipate any
f u t u re grants under the Growth Share Plan.

The Company’s depreciation and amortiza-
tion expense increased $4.0 million, or 25%,
during the year ended December 31, 1997, as
c o m p a red to 1996. This increase resulted 
primarily from activating segments of the Qwest
Network, during 1997, purchases of additional
equipment used in constructing the Qwest
Network, and purchases of other fixed assets to
accommodate the Company’s growth. The
Company expects that depreciation and amor-
tization expense will continue to increase in
subsequent periods as the Company continues
to activate additional segments of the Qwest
Network and amortizes the goodwill acquire d
with the SNI purchase (discussed above).

Other Income (Expense). Pursuant to a
capacity sale in 1993, the Company obtained
certain rights of first refusal to re-acquire network

communications equipment and terminal loca-
tions including leasehold improvements should
the purchaser, under that agreement, sell the
network. In the first quarter of 1997, the
Company sold certain of these rights to the pur-
chaser in return for $9.0 million in cash and the
right to re - a c q u i re certain terminal facilities,
which the Company received in 1997 and has
recorded as gain on sale of contract rights.

During 1997, the Company’s net interest
income (expense) increased $2.8 million, as
compared to 1996. The increase resulted from
an increase in interest on long-term indebted-
n e s s , related primarily to the 107/8% Notes and
the 9.47% Notes (see “Liquidity and Capital
Resources” below), partially offset by increases
in capitalized interest resulting from construction
of the Qwest Network and interest income attrib-
utable to the increase in cash equivalent balances.
In January 1998, the Company issued the 8.29%
Notes (see “Liquidity and Capital Resourc e s ”
below), which are expected to increase 
n e t i n t e rest expense in subsequent periods.

As previously discussed, the Company sold
a portion of its dedicated line services on leased
capacity in July 1996. During the transition of the
service agreements to the buyer, the Company
incurred certain facilities costs on behalf of the
buyer, which were to be reimbursed to the
Company. A dispute arose with respect to the
reimbursement of such costs and, as a result,
the Company made a provision of approximately
$2.0 million in the first quarter of 1997.

Income Taxes. The Company is included in
the consolidated federal income tax return of
Anschutz Company (the “Majority Shareholder”).
A tax-sharing agreement provides for allocation
of tax liabilities and benefits to the Company, in
general, as though it filed a separate tax return.
The Company’s effective tax rate in 1997 was
higher than the statutory federal rate as a result
of permanent diff e rences between book and tax



expense relating to the Growth Share Plan and
a m o rtization of goodwill. The Company’s eff e ctive
tax rate in the year ended December 31, 1996,
approximated the statutory federal rate.

Net Earnings (Loss). The Company realized
net earnings of $14.5 million in the year ended
December 31, 1997, as compared to a net loss
of $7.0 million in the corresponding period of
1996 as a result of the factors discussed above.

Year Ended December 31,1996 Compared to Year
Ended December 31,1995 

Revenue. Total revenue increased $105.9
million, or 85%, due primarily to significantly
higher revenue from Network Constru c t i o n
Services, as well as increased revenue from
Commercial Services, offset in part by lower 
revenue from Carrier Services. Revenue from
Network Construction Services incre a s e d
$102.3 million, or 277%, due to revenue from
dark fiber sales of approximately $121.0 million
to WorldCom and Frontier. Commercial Services
revenue increased $13.9 million, or 68%. This
i n c rease is largely attributable to growth in
switched services provided to small and 
medium-sized businesses and consumers as a
result of the expansion of the Company’s agent, 
telemarketing, and direct mail sales channels.
Carrier Services revenue decreased $10.2 million
or 15%, primarily due to decreases in revenue
resulting from the Company’s sale of a portion of
its dedicated line services on leased capacity 
on July 1, 1996. The sold business generated 
revenues of $18.8 million for the year ended
December 31, 1996 and $39.7 million for the
year ended December 31, 1995. The decrease in
Carrier Services revenue was partially offset by
an increase in revenue from carrier switched
services, which increased to $19.4 million in
1996 from $13.8 million in 1995. 

Operating Expenses. Total operating
expenses increased $81.9 million, or 51%, due

primarily to increases in Network Construction
Services, SG&A, and compensation expenses
associated with the Growth Share Plan.
Expenses for telecommunications serv i c e s
decreased $0.8 million or 1%. The sale on July 1,
1996, of the Company’s dedicated line services
on leased capacity generated a reduction in
expenses, which was partially offset by an
increase in telecommunications services expens-
es associated with the growth in switched ser-
vices and servicing the Qwest Network.
Expenses for Network Construction Services
increased $54.8 million or 167%. This increase
was due to cost of construction contracts 
relating to increased dark fiber sales.

SG&A expenses increased $8.6 million,
or 23%. The Company incurred additional 
SG&A expenses as a result of growth in the
Company’s telecommunications services and the
construction of the Qwest Network, including
additional sales commissions on higher revenue,
expenses incurred in the implementation of the
C o m p a n y ’s direct mail sales channel, and
expenses for customer service personnel added
to support the Company’s expansion of its com-
mercial customer base. The SG&A expenses in
1996 also included re s t ructuring expenses of $1.6
million incurred by the Company as a result of its
decision to close 13 sales offices and the 
t e rmination of approximately 130 employees
involved in sales, marketing, and administrative
functions. As a result of this restructuring, the
Company experienced a reduction in payroll,
commissions, and rental expense. The Company
anticipates that, as it deploys the Qwest Network
and expands its Carrier Services and Commerc i a l
S e rvices, SG&A expenses will continue to incre a s e .

The Company estimated a $13.1 million
i n c rease in value of the Growth Shares at
December 31, 1996, due to the Frontier dark
fiber sale. No expense was recognized for the year
ended December 31, 1995, as there were no sig-

nificant compensatory elements in those periods.
The Company’s depreciation and amortiza-

tion expense increased $6.3 million, or 63%. This
increase was primarily due to the Company’s
investment in the Qwest Network. The Company
expects that depreciation and amort i z a t i o n
expense will continue to increase in subsequent
periods as the Company continues to activate
additional segments of the Qwest Network.

Other Income (Expense). The Company’s
net interest and other expenses increased $1.9
million, or 79%. This increase was primarily
attributable to additional debt incurred in 1996 
to finance capital expenditures and to pro v i d e
working capital. (See discussion of additional
indebtedness in “Liquidity and Capital
Resources” below.)

Income Taxes. The Company is included in
the consolidated federal income tax return of the
Majority Shareholder. A tax sharing agreement
p rovides for allocation of tax liabilities and benefits
to the Company, in general, as though it filed a
separate tax return. The Company’s effective tax
rate in 1996 and 1995 approximated the statutory
federal rate. The difference between the income
tax benefit of $3.2 million in 1996 as compared
to $13.3 million in 1995 resulted from a $28.3
million decrease in loss before income taxes.

Net Loss. The Company experienced a net
loss of $7.0 million in 1996 compared to a net
loss of $25.1 million in 1995 as a result of the
factors discussed above.

In June 1997, the FASB issued Statement
of Financial Accounting Standards No. 131,
Disclosure About Segments of an Enterprise and
Related Information (“SFAS 131”). SFAS 131
establishes standards for the manner in which
business enterprises are to report information
about operating segments in its annual state-
ments and requires those enterprises to report
selected information regarding operating seg-
ments in interim financial reports issued to share-
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holders. SFAS 131 is effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 1997. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources 
From January 1, 1995, through March 31,

1997, the Company funded capital expenditures,
debt service, and cash used in operations
through a combination of stockholder advances,
capital contributions, and external borrowings
supported by collateral owned by the Majority
S h a reholder or affiliates, as well as external 
b o rrowings collateralized by certain of the
C o m p a n y ’s assets. During the remainder of
1997, the Company funded capital expenditures
and long-term debt repayments primarily
through net proceeds from the issuance of debt
and equity securities aggregating approximately
$903.6 million. The Company also received net
proceeds of $299.2 million from the issuance of
the 8.29% Notes in January 1998. The Company
intends to finance its operations in the future
through internally and externally generated funds
without relying on cash advances, contributions,
or guarantees from the Majority Shareholder.

Total cash expended during the thre e
years ended December 31, 1997, to fund 
capital expenditures, repayments of long-term
debt to third parties, repayment of net
advances from the Majority Share h o l d e r, and
for acquistions was $449.2 million, $223.9
million, $9.9 million, and $32.6 million,
re s p e c t i v e l y. Total cash used in operations
was $60.6 million during the same period.
Total cash provided during this same period
f rom revolving loans secured by collateral
owned by the Majority Shareholder or an aff i l-
iate was $138.0 million, and capital contribu-
tions from the Majority Shareholder were
a p p roximately $28.0 million. The loans fro m
the Majority Shareholder were repaid in 1997.
In addition, during this same period, the
C o m p a n y ’s net cash provided by secure d

b o rrowings under long-term debt agre e m e n t s
with third parties aggregated $67.6 million. As
of December 31, 1997, the Company had
positive working capital of $408.5 million
resulting primarily from the issuance of the
9.47% Notes in October 1997. At December 3 1 ,
1996 and 1995, the Company had working
capital  de fic its of approximately  $75.7
million and $2.6 million, re s p e c t i v e l y.

The Company estimates the total cost to
construct and activate the Qwest Network and
complete construction of the dark fiber sold to
Frontier, WorldCom, and GTE will be approxi-
mately $1.9 billion. Of this amount, the Company
had already expended approximately $850.0 
million as of December 31, 1997. The Company
anticipates remaining total cash outlays (includ-
ing capital expenditures) for these purposes of
approximately $881.0 million in 1998 and $195.0
million in 1999. Estimated total Qwest Network
expenditures for 1998 include the Company’s
commitment to purchase a minimum quantity of
fiber for approximately $399.0 million (subject 
to quality and performance specifications), of 
which approximately $252.0 million had been 
expended as of December 31, 1997. Estimated
total expenditures for 1998 and 1999 together
also include approximately $92.0 million for the 
purchase of electronic equipment. In addition,
the Company anticipates approximately $557.0
million of capital expenditures in 1998 and 
1999 to support growth in Carrier Services and
Commercial Services. 

As of December, 1997, the Company has
obtained the following sources of funds that are
available to complete the build-out: (i) approxi-
mately $1.2 billion under the Frontier, WorldCom,
and GTE contracts and additional smaller 
construction contracts for sales of dark fiber,
of which approximately $430.0 million had
a l ready been received and $770.0 million
remained to be paid at December 31, 1997; 

(ii) $90.0 million of vendor financing; (iii) $242.0 
million in net proceeds from the sale of the 
10 7/8% Notes, of which approximately $124.4
million was used to pay down certain existing
debt; (iv) $342.1 million in net proceeds from the
sale of the 9.47% Notes; and (v) approximately
$319.5 million in net proceeds from the IPO. The
Company believes that its available cash and
cash equivalent balances at December 31, 1997,
the net proceeds from issuance of the 8.29%
Notes in January 1998 and cash flow from oper-
ations will satisfy its currently anticipated c a s h
re q u i rements at least through the end of 1998.

In January 1998, the Company issued its
8.29% Notes, generating net proceeds of
approximately $299.2 million, after deducting
offering costs. The 8.29% Notes will accrete at a
rate of 8.29% per annum, compounded semi-
annually, to an aggregate principal amount of
$450.5 million by February 1, 2003. The 8.29%
Notes mature on February 1, 2008. The 8.29%
Notes are redeemable at the Company’s option,
in whole or in part, at any time on or after
F e b ru a ry 1, 2003, at specified re d e m p t i o n
prices. Cash interest on the 8.29% Notes will not
accrue until February 1, 2003, and thereafter will
accrue at a rate of 8.29% per annum, and will be
payable semiannually in arrears commencing 
on August 1, 2003, and thereafter on February 1
and August 1 of each year. The 8.29% Notes
i n d e n t u re contains certain covenants that,
among other things, limit the ability of the
Company and certain of its subsidiaries (the
“Restricted Subsidiaries”) to incur additional
indebtedness and issue preferred stock, pay 
dividends, or make other distributions, repur-
chase capital stock or subordinated indebtedness,
create certain liens, enter into certain transac-
tions with affiliates, sell assets of the Company or
its Restricted Subsidiaries, issue or sell capital
stock of the Company’s Restricted Subsidiaries
or enter into certain mergers and consolidations. 



In connection with the sale of the 8.29%
Notes, the Company agreed to make an offer to
exchange new notes, re g i s t e red under the 
Securities Act of 1933 (the “Act”) and with terms
identical in all material respects to the 8.29%
Notes, for the 8.29% Notes or, alternatively, to file
a shelf registration statement under the Act with
respect to the 8.29% Notes. If the registration
statement for the exchange offer or the shelf reg-
istration statement, as applicable, is not filed or
declared effective within specified time periods
or, after being declared effective, ceases to be
effective or usable for resale of the 8.29% Notes
during specified time periods (each a
“Registration Default”), additional cash interest
will accrue at a rate per annum equal to 0.50%
of the principal amount at maturity of the 8.29%
Notes during the 90-day period immediately 
following the occurrence of a Registration Default
and increasing in increments of 0.25% per
annum of the principal amount at maturity of the
8.29% Notes up to a maximum of 2.0% per
annum, at the end of each subsequent 90-day
period until the Registration Default is cured.

In October 1997, the Company issued and
sold its 9.47% Notes, generating net proceeds 
of approximately $342.1 million, after deducting
offering costs. The 9.47% Notes will accrete at a
rate of 9.47% per annum, compounded semian-
n u a l l y, to an aggregate principal amount of
$555.9 million by October 15, 2002. The 9.47%
Notes mature on October 15, 2007. The 9.47%
Notes are redeemable at the Company’s option,
in whole or in part, at any time on or after
October 15, 2002, at specified re d e m p t i o n
prices. Cash interest on the 9.47% Notes will not
accrue until October 15, 2002, and thereafter will
accrue at a rate of 9.47% per annum, and will
be payable semiannually in arrears commencing
on April 15, 2003, and thereafter on April 15 and
October 15 of each year. The indenture for the
9.47% Notes contains certain covenants that 

are substantially identical to the 8.29% Notes
described above. In Febru a ry 1998, the
Company completed an exchange of identical
notes, re g i s t e red under the Act, for all of the
9.47% Notes.

In June 1997, the Company re c e i v e d
approximately $319.5 million in net proceeds
f rom the sale of 31,050,000 shares of the
C o m p a n y ’s Common Stock in the IPO. 

In May 1997, the Company and Nortel, indi-
vidually and as agent for itself and other specified
lenders, entered into a $90.0 million credit 
agreement (the “Equipment Credit Facility”) to
fund a portion of certain capital expenditures
required to equip the Qwest Network. Under the
Equipment Credit Facility, the Company may
borrow funds up to 75% of the purchase price 
of such equipment and related engineering and
installation services provided by Nortel as vendor
as it purchases the equipment, with the pur-
chased equipment and related items serving 
as collateral for the loans of a third party lender.
The Company is committed to purchase from
Nortel a minimum of $100.0 million of such
equipment and services under a separate pro-
c u rement agreement. The Company’s total
remaining commitment under the procurement
agreement was approximately $68.4 million as 
of December 31, 1997. Principal amounts 
outstanding under the Equipment Credit Facility
will be payable in quarterly installments com-
mencing on June 30, 2000, with full repayment
due on March 31, 2004. Borrowings bear 
i n t e rest at the Company’s option at either: (i) a
floating base rate announced by a designated
re f e rence bank plus an applicable margin; or (ii)
LIBOR plus an applicable margin.

In March 1997, the Company issued and
sold its 10 7/8% Notes, generating net proceeds
of approximately $242.0 million, after deducting
offering costs. A portion of the net proceeds
were used to repay amounts due under the then

existing revolving credit facility, the construction
term loan, equipment loans and term notes,
described below. Interest on the 10 7/8% Notes
is payable semiannually in arrears on April 1 and
October 1 of each year, commencing October 1,
1997. The 10 7/8% Notes mature on April 1, 2007.
The 10 7/8% Notes are subject to redemption 
at the option of the Company, in whole or in part,
at any time on or after April 1, 2002, at specified
redemption prices. The indenture for the 10 7/8%
Notes contains certain covenants that are 
substantially identical to the 8.29% and 9.47%
Notes described above.

In 1996, the Company entered into and
subsequently amended a long-term $100.0 
million revolving credit facility agreement, which 
was collateralized by shares of common stock
owned and pledged by the Majority Shareholder.
In October 1997, the Company repaid the 
outstanding balance and terminated this facility.

In April 1995, the Company entered into a
secured construction loan facility used to fund
certain conduit installation projects. The facility
converted to a term loan upon completion of the
construction projects in 1996 and 1995 and
became secured by notes receivable issued in
connection with the projects. The term loan bore
interest at the Company’s option at either (i) the
higher of (a) the bank’s base rate of interest, or 
(b) the Federal Funds Rate plus 1/2%; or (ii)
LIBOR plus 9/16%. The outstanding balance 
of $10.9 million at December 31, 1997, was
repaid subsequent to year end.

The Company also incurred other indebted-
ness during the three-year period ended
December 31, 1997, including five equipment
loans in 1995 and 1996 aggregating $10.0 
million and two term notes in January 1995
a g g regating $12.0 million, the proceeds of 
which were used to repay a portion of the prior
advance from the Majority Share h o l d e r. In 
addition, the Company had other outstanding 
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indebtedness in 1997, which it had incurred prior
to 1995, including amounts payable under a 
network credit facility and an additional equipment
loan. Such indebtedness had a weighted 
average interest rate of approximately 9% in
1997, and was repaid in the second quarter of
1997 with proceeds from the 10 7/8% Notes.

Year 2000
The Company has created a project team

including internal and external resources that is in
the process of identifying and addressing the
impact of problems and uncertainties related to
the year 2000 on its operating and application
software and products. The Company expects
to resolve year 2000 compliance issues primari l y
t h rough replacement and normal upgrades of
its software and products. However, there can
be no assurance that such replacements and
upgrades can be completed on schedule and
within the estimated costs.

I n f l a t i o n
Inflation has not significantly affected the

C o m p a n y ’s operations during the past three years.

Information Regarding Forward-looking Statements
This annual re p o rt contains forw a rd - l o o k i n g

statements within the meaning of federal
securities laws, including statements about the
C o m p a n y ’s plans to complete its appro x i m a t e l y
16,250 route mile, coast-to-coast, technologically
advanced, f iber-optic telecommunications
network, expectations as to funding its capital
re q u i rements, anticipated expansion of carr i e r
s e rvices and commercial services, re g u l a t o ry
and pricing trend projections, and other state-
ments of expectations, beliefs, future plans
and strategies, anticipated developments,
and other matters that are not historical facts.
Management cautions the reader that these
f o rw a rd-looking statements are subject to

risks and uncertainties that could cause actual
events or results to differ materially from those
e x p ressed or implied by the statements.
I m p o rtant factors that could prevent the
Company from achieving its stated goals
include, but are not limited to: (i) failure of the
Company to manage effectively, cost efficiently,
and on a timely basis the construction of the
Qwest Network (see definition below) ro u t e
segments; (ii) failure to enter into additional
customer contracts to sell dark fiber or pro v i d e
high-volume capacity and otherwise expand
its telecommunications customer base; (iii)
f a i l u re to obtain and maintain all necessary
rights of way; (iv) intense competition in the
C o m p a n y ’s carrier services and commerc i a l
s e rvices markets; (v) the potential for rapid
and significant changes in technology and
their effect on the Company’s operations; (vi)
operating and financial risks related to managing
rapid growth and integrating acquired businesses;
(vii)  adverse changes in the re g u l a t o ry 
environment; and (viii) risks of being highly l e v e r-
aged and sustaining operating cash deficits. For
additional information, see “Risk Factors” included
in the Company’s registration statement on Form
S-4, No. 3 3 3 -46145, and other Company filings
with the SEC.



1997 1996
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 379,784 $    6,905 
Accounts receivable, net 67,395 29,248 
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 256,566 4,989 
Notes and other receivables 10,855 14,934 
Other current assets 9,342 328 

Total current assets 723,942 56,404
Property and equipment, net 614,640 186,535 
Deferred income tax asset 17,988 4,593
Notes and other receivables 59 11,052
Intangible and other long-term assets, net 41,476 3,967 

Total assets $ 1,398,105    $ 262,551 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
December 31, 1997 and 1996
(In Thousands,Except Share and Per Share Information)
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Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity 1997 1996

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $   253,313 $   80,129 
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 21,390 5,034 
Deferred income tax liability 22,344 —
Current portion of long-term debt 12,011 25,193 
Payable to Majority Shareholder 2,091 19,138
Deferred revenue 4,273 2,649

Total current liabilities 315,422 132,143 
Long-term debt 630,463 109,268 
Other liabilities 70,476 11,698 

Total liabilities 1,016,361 253,109

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred Stock, $.01 par value. Authorized 25,000,000 shares.

No shares issued and outstanding. — —
Common Stock, $.01 par value. Authorized 400,000,000 shares. 

206,669,874 shares and 173,000,000 shares issued and
outstanding at December 31, 1997, and December 31, 1996,
respectively. 2,066 1,730 

Additional paid-in capital 411,605 54,162 
Accumulated deficit (31,927)   (46,450)

Total stockholders’ equity 381,744 9,442 

Commitments and contingencies 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $1,398,105 $ 262,551

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Q W E S T  C O M M U N I C A T I O N S  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  I N C . A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS, continued

December 31, 1997 and 1996
(In Thousands,Except Share and Per Share Information)



1997 1996 1995

Revenue:
Carrier services $ 55,644 $ 57,573 $   67,789
Commercial services 59,649 34,265 20,412

115,293 91,838 88,201
Network construction services 581,410 139,158 36,901

696,703 230,996 125,102
Operating expenses:

Telecommunications services 91,166 80,368 81,215
Network construction services 397,153 87,542 32,754
Selling, general, and administrative 91,190 45,755 37,195
Growth share plan 73,451 13,100 —
Depreciation and amortization 20,262 16,245 9,994

673,222 243,010 161,158
Earnings (loss) from operations 23,481 (12,014) (36,056)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net (18,895) (6,827) (4,248)
Interest income 11,708 2,454 1,782
Other income, net 7,286 6,186 55

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 23,580 (10,201) (38,467)
Income tax expense (benefit) 9,057 (3,234) (13,336)

Net earnings (loss) $ 14,523 $ (6,967) $ (25,131)

Earnings (loss) per share – basic $       0.08 $     (0.04) $ (0.15)

Earnings (loss) per share – diluted $       0.07 $     (0.04) $     (0.15)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Years Ended December 31, 1997, 1996,and 1995
(In Thousands,Except Per Share Information)
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Common Stock

Number of Additional Accumulated Total
shares Amount paid-in capital deficit stockholders’ equity

Balances, January 1,1995 173,000,000 $ 1,730 $  37,203 $  (14,352) $   24,581
Cash contribution from

Majority Shareholder — — 28,000 — 28,000
Reduction in additional paid-in capital 

attributable to effect of the tax allocation
agreement with Majority Shareholder — — (975) — (975)

Net loss — — — (25,131) (25,131)

Balances,December 31,1995 173,000,000 1,730 64,228 (39,483) 26,475
Cancelation of income tax benefit receivable

from Majority Shareholder — — (11,088) — (11,088)
Equity contribution from Majority Shareholder — — 1,022 — 1,022
Net loss — — — (6,967) (6,967)

Balances,December 31,1996 173,000,000 1,730 54,162 (46,450) 9,442
Issuance of common stock in 

initial public offering, net 31,050,000 310 319,171 — 319,481
Issuance of common stock warrants — — 2,300 — 2,300
Issuance of common stock for Growth Shares 2,591,532 26 35,284 — 35,310
Issuance of common stock upon exercise of 

employee stock options 9,644 — 132 — 132
Issuance of common stock under Equity 

Incentive Plan 18,698 — 556 — 556
Net earnings — — — 14,523 14,523

Balances,December 31,1997 206,669,874 $ 2,066 $ 411,605 $  (31,927) $  381,744

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Q W E S T  C O M M U N I C A T I O N S  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  I N C . A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
For the Years Ended December 31, 1997, 1996, and 1995
(In Thousands,Except Per Share Information)



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the Years Ended December 31, 1997,1996, and 1995
(In Thousands)

1997 1996 1995

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings (loss) $14,523 $(6,967) $(25,131)
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings (loss) to net

cash (used in) provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 20,262 16,245 9,994
Gain on sale of contract rights (9,296) — —
Gain on sale of telecommunications 

service agreements — (6,126) —
Deferred income tax expense (benefit) 8,949 (1,123) (2,839)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Receivables – accounts and notes, net (22,397) (25,680) (21,379)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess 

of billings, net (235,221) 24,172 (21,650)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 189,797 34,455 5,852
Payable to related parties, net — (2,983) 1,263
Other changes (3,105) 531 (2,745)

Net cash (used in) provided by 
operating activities (36,488) 32,524 (56,635)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sale of contract rights 9,000 — —
Proceeds from sale of telecommunications

service agreements — 4,500 —
Expenditures for property and equipment (345,788) (57,122) (46,313)
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (20,036) — (12,545)

Net cash used in investing activities $(356,824) $(52,622) $(58,858)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS, continued

For the Years Ended December 31, 1997, 1996, and 1995
(In Thousands)

1997 1996 1995

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of common 

stock in initial public offering, net $ 319,481 $ — $ —
Proceeds from issuance of common stock warrants 2,300 — —
Proceeds from exercise of employee stock options 132 — —
Borrowings of long-term debt 678,003 65,000 62,606
Repayments of long-term debt (200,233) (21,322) (2,331)
Debt issuance costs (16,445) (112) (591)
Net (payments to) advances from 

Majority Shareholder (17,047) (19,069) 26,256
Contribution from Majority Shareholder — 1,022 28,000

Net cash provided by financing activities 766,191 25,519 113,940
Net increase (decrease) in cash and 

cash equivalents 372,879 5,421 (1,553)

Cash and cash equivalents,beginning of period 6,905 1,484 3,037

Cash and cash equivalents,end of period $ 379,784 $    6,905 $   1,484

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest, net $   16,696 $    8,825           $   3,972
Cash paid for taxes, other than 

to Majority Shareholder $ 244 $       160 $      725

Supplemental disclosure of significant non-cash 
investing and financing activities:

Accrued capital expenditures $   76,267  $   28,000 $ —

Capital expenditures financed with equipment
credit facility $   22,604 $ — $ —

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Q W E S T  C O M M U N I C A T I O N S  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  I N C . A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S



Notes to Consolidated 
Financial Statements 
Years Ended December 31,
1997, 1996, and 1995

(1) Organization and Background
Qwest Communications International Inc.

(the “Company”) was wholly owned by Anschutz
Company (the “Majority Shareholder”) until June
27, 1997, when the Company issued common
stock in an initial public offering (“IPO”). As of
December 31, 1997, the Majority Share h o l d e r
owns approximately 83.7% of the outstanding
common stock of the Company. The Company 
is the ultimate holding company for the opera-
tions of Qwest Communications Corporation and
subsidiaries (“Qwest”).

The Company is a developer and operator
of telecommunications networks and facilities
and operates in a single business segment,
the telecommunications industry. It principally
p rovides the following s e rvices within that industry :

•Telecommunications Serv i c e s – the
Company provides dedicated line and switched
services to interexchange carriers and competi-
tive access providers (“Carrier Services”) and long
distance voice, data, and video services to busi-
nesses and consumers (“Commercial Services”).

•Network Construction Services – the
Company installs fiber-optic communications 
systems for interexchange carriers, local 
t e l e p h o n e companies, cable television compa-
nies, competitive access providers, and other 
communications entities, a sw e l la s f o r its own use.

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
(a) Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying audited consolidat-
ed financial statements as of December 31,
1997, and 1996 and for the years ended
December 31, 1997, 1996, and 1995
include the accounts of the Company and
all majority-owned subsidiaries. I n t e rc o m p a n y
balances and transactions have been elimi-
nated in consolidation.

(b) Telecommunications Services Revenue
Revenue from telecommunications services

is recognized monthly as the services are provid-
ed. Amounts billed in advance of the serv i c e
month are re c o rded as deferred re v e n u e .
(c) Long-Term Construction Contracts

The Company accounts for long-term 
c o n s t ruction contracts relating to the development
of telecommunications networks using the 
p e rcentage of completion method. Under the
p e rcentage of completion method, pro g re s s
is generally measured on perf o rmance milestones
relating to the contract where such milestones
fairly reflectprogresstoward contract c o m p l e t i o n .

Network construction costs include all 
direct material and labor costs and those indirect 
costs related to contract performance. General
and administrative costs are charged to expense
as incurred. When necessary, the estimated 
loss on an uncompleted contract is expensed 
in the period in which it is identified. Contract
costs are estimated using allocations of the 
total cost of constructing the Qwest Network, 
a coast-to-coast, technological ly advanced,
f i b e r-optic telecommunications network (the
“Qwest Network”). Revisions to estimated profits
on contracts are recognized in the period 
they become known.
(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company classifies cash on hand 
and deposits in banks, including commercial
paper, money market accounts, and any other
i n v e s tments with an original maturity of three
months or less, that the Company may hold 
from time to time, as cash and cash equivalents.
(e) Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is stated at cost.
Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis
using the estimated useful l ives of the
assets, commencing when they are available for
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service.  Leasehold improvements are amortized
over the lesser of the useful lives of the assets or
the lease term. Expenditures for maintenance
and repairs are expensed as incurred. Network
construction costs, including interest during con-
struction, are capitalized. Interest capitalized in
the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996, and
1995 was approximately $17.7 million, $2.4 mil-
lion, and $1.9 million, respectively.

The useful lives of property and equipment
are as follows:

Facility and 
leasehold improvements 5 - 25 years

or lease term

Communications and
construction equipment 3 - 10 years

Fiber and conduit systems 15 - 25 years

Office equipment and furniture 3 - 7 years

Capital leases lease term

While constructing network systems for
customers, the Company may install additional
conduit for its own use. This additional con-
duit is capitalized at the incremental cost of 
c o n s t ruction. Costs of the initial conduit, fiber,
and facilities are allocated to the customer
and the Company based upon the number of 
fibers retained by the Company relative to the
total fibers installed, or square footage in the
case of facilities.
(f) Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

The Company reviews its long-lived assets
for impairment when events or changes in 
c i rcumstances indicate that the carrying value 
of such assets may not be recoverable, in 

a c c o rdance with Statement of Accounting
S t a n d a rds No. 121, Accounting for the Impairm e n t
of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets
to Be Disposed Of ( “ S FAS 121”). This review 
consists of a comparison of the carrying value of
the asset with the asset’s expected future
undiscounted cash flows without interest costs.
Estimates of expected future cash flows are to
represent management’s best estimate based 
on reasonable and supportable assumptions and
projections. If the expected future cash flow
exceeds the carrying value of the asset, no 
impairment is recognized. If the carrying value of
the asset exceeds the expected future cash
flows, an impairment exists and is measured by
the excess of the carrying value over the fair
value of the asset. Any impairment pro v i s i o n s
recognized are permanent and may not be
re s t o red in the future. No impairment expense
was recognized in 1997, 1996, or 1995.
(g) Income Taxes

The Company uses the asset and liability
method of accounting for income taxes, 
whereby deferred tax assets and liabilities are
recognized for the future tax consequences
attributable to differences between the financial
statement carrying amounts of existing assets
and liabilities and their respective tax bases.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured
using enacted tax rates expected to apply to 
taxable income in the years in which those 
t e m p o r a ry diff e rences are expected to be
re c o v e red or settled.
(h) Intangible and Other Long-Term Assets 

Intangible and other long-term assets include
debt issuance costs, deferred compensation,
goodwill, and acquired intangibles such as 
customer contracts and non-compete covenants.
Such costs are amortized on a straight-line basis
over a period ranging from three to fifteen years.

(i) Earnings Per Share
The Financial Accounting Standard s

B o a rd issued Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards No. 128, E a rnings Per
S h a re, which re q u i res the presentation of
basic earnings per share and, for companies
with potentially dilutive securities, such as
c o n v e rtible debt, options and warrants, diluted
e a rnings per share. Basic earnings per share
amounts are determined on the basis of the
weighted average number of common share s
outstanding during the year. Potentially dilutive
i n s t ruments for the periods prior to the Company’s
IPO, as defined by Securities and E x c h a n g e
Commission Staff Accounting Bulletin Number
98, E a rnings Per Share , w e re not mater ial and
w e re excluded from the computation of 
e a rnings per share. Diluted e a rnings per share
give effect to all potential dilutive common
s h a res that were outstanding during the year.
(j) Stock-Based Compensation

As permitted by Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards No. 123, Accounting for
Stock-Based Compensation, the Company accounts
f o r compensation expense under the Growth S h a re
Plan and the Equity Incentive Plan in accord a n c e
with Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25,
Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.
(k) Management Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in
c o n f o rmity with generally accepted accounting
principles re q u i res management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the re p o rted amounts
of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the re p o rted amounts of re v e n u e
and expenses during the re p o rting period. A c t u a l
results could differ from those estimates.
(l) Reclassifications

C e rt a i n p r i o r y e a r b a l a n c e s have been
reclassified to conform with 1997 pre s e n t a t i o n .

Q W E S T  C O M M U N I C A T I O N S  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  I N C . A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S



(3) Other Income (Expense)
On March 10, 1997, the Company entered

into an agreement with an unrelated third party
to terminate certain equipment purchase and
telecommunications capacity rights and options
of the Company exercisable against the third part y
for $9.0 million in cash, which the Company
received in 1997 and has recorded as gain on
sale of contract rights.

On July1,1996,the Company sold its right,
title, and interest in certain telecommunications
service agreements to an unrelated third party
(the “Buyer”) for $5.5 million. During the transi-
tion of service agreements to the Buyer, the
Company incurred certain facilities costs 
on behalf of the Buyer, which are reimbursable
t o t he C o m p a n y. On March 31, 1997, the
arrangement relating to the transition services 
a g reements expired and has not yet been 
renegotiated. A dispute has arisen with respect
to reimbursement of these costs and, as a result
the Company made a provision of $2.0 million 
in the three months ended March 31,1997.
Negotiations with the Buyer are continuing. As of
December 31, 1997 and 1996, net amounts of
a p p roximately $5.0 million and $2.0 m i l l i o n ,
re s p e c t i v e l y, were due to the Company for such
costs. The Company believes that the re c e i v a b l e
b a l a n c e as of December 31,1997, is collectible.

(4) Acquisitions
On October 22, 1997, the Company and an

unrelated third party consummated an agree-
ment whereby the Company acquired from the
third party all of the issued and outstanding
shares of capital stock of SuperNet, Inc. (“SNI”),
a regional Internet service provider, and the 
capital stock of SNI issued at the closing of the
acquisition, for approximately $20.0 million in
cash, plus acquisition costs. The acquisition was
accounted for using the purchase method of
accounting. The purchase price was allocated

as follows (in thousands):

Working capital $ (1,517)
Property and equipment 2,890
Goodwill 19,200
Other (423)

$  20,150

The accompanying consolidated statements
of operations include the operating results of SNI
since October 22, 1997. The following pro form a
operating results of the Company and SNI for the 

years ended December 31, 1997 and 1996 have
been prepared assuming the acquisition had
been consummated as of January 1, 1996 (in
thousands, except per share amounts):

1997 1996
Revenue $ 702,260 $ 236,538
Net earnings (loss) $ 10,783 $ (14,226)
Earnings (loss)

per share - basic $ 0.06 $ (0.08)
Earnings (loss) 

per share - diluted $ 0.06 $ (0.08)

The Company has entered into various agreements to provide indefeasible rights of use of multiple
fibers along the Qwest Network. Such agreements include contracts with three major customers for an
aggregate purchase price of approximately $1.0 billion. The Company obtained construction perfor-
mance bonds totaling $175.0 million which have been guaranteed by the Majority Shareholder. Network
Construction Services revenue relating to the contracts with these major customers was approximately
$513.0 million and $121.0 million in 1997 and 1996, respectively. Progress billings are made upon cus-
tomers’ acceptance of performance milestones. The Company expects to bill and collect all costs and
estimated earnings in excess of billings as of December 31, 1997, in 1998.

Although these construction agreements provide for certain penalties if the Company does not 
complete construction within the time frames specified within the agreements, management does not 
anticipate that the Company will incur any substantial penalties under these provisions.

(5) Network Construction Services Revenue and Expenses
Costs and billings on uncompleted contracts included in the accompanying consolidated
financial statements are as follows (in thousands):

December 31,
1997 1996

Costs incurred on uncompleted contracts $ 473,760 $ 82,840
Estimated earnings 238,191 48,853

711,951 131,693
Less: billings to date 476,775 131,738

$ 235,176 $ (45)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess 

of billings $ 256,566 $ 4,989
Billings in excess of costs and estimated 

earnings (21,390) (5,034)
$ 235,176 $ (45)

Revenue the Company expects to realize for 
work to be performed on the above 
uncompleted contracts $ 506,791 $ 328,688
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(6) Accounts Receivable
Accounts receivable consists of the following 

(in thousands):
December 31,

1997 1996
Carrier services $ 11,833 $ 9,978

Commercial services 14,095 5,736

Network construction
services 37,085 13,751

Due from affiliate 1,804 —

Other 7,189 3,452
72,006 32,917

Less allowance 
for doubtful 
accounts (4,611) (3,669)

Accounts
receivable, net $ 67,395 $  29,248

(7) Notes and Other Receivables
In 1994, an unrelated third party entered

into a $45.0 million agreement to purchase a 
single conduit from the Company. Contract rev-
enue from this agreement was approximately
$3.1 million and $29.7 million in the years ended
December 31, 1996 and 1995, respectively.  The
Company may be required to pay up to $13.0
million to the third party in the event of the sale of
the Company-owned conduits. The balance of
the notes receivable related to the contract was
paid subsequent to year end.

(8) Property and Equipment
Property and equipment consists of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
1997 1996

Land $ 991 $ 506

Facility and leasehold 
improvements 17,910 7,951

Communications and 
construction equipment 83,313 52,076

Fiber and 
conduit systems 118,192 42,446

Office equipment
and furniture 16,019 6,360

Capital leases 3,778 3,197

Work in progress 417,042 99,915

657,245 212,451

Less accumulated 
depreciation and amortization (42,605) (25,916)

Property and 
equipment, net $ 614,640 $ 186,535

(9) Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses
Accounts payable and accrued expenses consists of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
1997 1996

Accounts payable $ 80,862 $ 41,642
Construction accrual 75,543 18,071
Property, sales, and other taxes 33,926 3,582
Capacity service obligation 8,196 3,658
Accrued interest 7,704 707
Right-of-way obligations 34,006 3,290
Other 13,076 9,179

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $253,313 $80,129



(10) Other Liabilities
Other liabilities consists of the following 

(in thousands): December 31,
1997 1996

Right-of-way
obligations            $ 39,014 $ 1,297

Growth share
accrual 17,686 9,291

Equipment to 
be financed 10,756 —

Other 3,020 1,110

Other liabilities        $ 70,476 $ 11,698

(11) Right-of-Way Obligations
The Company has easement agreements

with railroads and public transport a t i o n
authorities. The fol lowing is a schedule by
years of future minimum payments under
e a s ement agreements together with the present
value of the net minimum payments as of
December 31, 1997.
Year ended December 31:

1998 $ 34,225
1999 4,228
2000 4,228
2001 4,250
2002 6,099
Thereafter 83,788
Total minimum payments $ 136,818
Less amount representing

interest (63,798)
Present value of net 

minimum payments $ 73,020

The present value of net minimum payments
is included in accounts payable and accrued
expenses and other liabilities. (See note 9 –
A c c o u n t s Payable and Accrued Expenses and
note 10 – Other Liabilities.)

In certain limited instances the Company
may be obligated to pay costs of relocating 
c e rtain conduits owned by third parties on
approximately 500 miles of railroad rights of 
w a y. The majority of such commitments
e x p i re in February 2001. The Company has
made a provision of a p p roximately $2.9 million 
for such costs in 1997.

Pursuant to certain easement agreements,
the Company is required to provide easement
grantors with communications capacity for their
own internal use.

(12) Long-Term Debt
L o n g - t e rm debt consists of the following 

(in thousands):                    December 31,
1997 1996

9.47% Notes $ 356,908 $ —
10 7/8% Notes 250,000 —
Revolving credit

facility — 60,000
Equipment credit 

facility 22,604      —
Network credit 

facility — 27,077
Equipment loans — 9,820
Term notes — 9,416
Capital lease and 

other obligations 12,962 28,148
Total debt 642,474 134,461

Less curre n t
p o rt i o n (12,011) (25,193)

Long-term debt $ 630,463 $109,268

In October 1997, the Company issued and
sold $555.9 million in principal amount at 
maturity of 9.47% Senior Discount Notes, due
2007 (the “9.47% Notes”), generating net 
proceeds of approximately $342.1 million, after
deducting offering costs which are included in
intangible and other long-term assets. The
9.47% Notes will accrete at a rate of 9.47% per

annum, compounded semiannually, to an 
aggregate principal amount of $555.9 million 
by October 15, 2002. The principal amount
of the 9.47% Notes is due and payable in
full on October 15, 2007. The 9.47% Notes are
redeemable at the Company’s option, in whole or
in part, at any time on or after October 15, 2002,
at specified redemption prices. In addition, prior
to October 15, 2000, the Company may use the
net cash proceeds from certain equity transac-
tions to redeem up to 35% of the 9.47% Notes
at specified redemption prices. Cash interest on
the 9.47% Notes will not accrue until October
15, 2002, and thereafter will accrue at a rate of
9.47% per annum, and will be payable semiannually 
in arrears commencing on April 15, 2003 and
thereafter on April 15 and October 15 of each
year. The Company has the option of commenc-
ing the accrual of cash interest on an interest
payment date on or after October 15, 2000, in
which case the outstanding principal amount 
at maturity of the 9.47% Notes will, on such
interest payment date, be reduced to the then
accreted value, and cash interest will be payable
t h e re a f t e r. In Febru a ry 1998, the Company 
completed an exchange of the 9.47% Series B
Senior Discount Notes (the “9.47% Exchange
Notes”), registered under the Securities Act of
1933 (the “Act”), for all of the 9.47% Notes. The
9.47% Exchange Notes are identical in all material
respects to the originally issued 9.47% Notes.

In May 1997, the Company entered into 
a $90.0 million credit agreement (the “Equipment
Credit Facility”) with an unrelated third party 
supplier of transmission electronics equipment
(the “Supplier”) to fund a portion of certain 
capital expenditures required to equip the Qwest
Network currently under construction. The 
facility subsequently was assigned by the
Supplier to another institution, which assumed
the Equipment Credit Facility and currently acts
as the agent. Under the Equipment Cre d i t
Facility, the Company may bor row up to 75% of
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the price of purchased equipment and related
engineering and installation services provided 
by the Supplier, with the purchased equipment
and related items serving as collateral for the
loans. The Company is committed to purchase
from the Supplier a minimum of $100.0 million 
of such equipment and services under a 
separate procurement agreement, which w a s
executed in May 1997. The Company’s total
remaining commitment under the procurement
agreement was approximately $68.4 million as of
December 31, 1997. Principal amounts out-
standing under the Equipment Credit Facility will
be payable in quarterly installments commencing
on June 30, 2000, with full repayment due 
on March 31, 2004. Borrowings will bear interest
at the Company’s option at either (i) a floating
base rate offered by a designated reference bank
plus an applicable margin; or (ii) LIBOR plus an
applicable margin.

On March 31, 1997, the Company issued
and sold 10 7/8% Senior Notes due 2007 
having an aggregate principal amount at 
maturity of $250.0 million. The net proceeds of
the 10 7/8% Senior Notes were approximately
$242.0 million, after deducting offering costs
which are included in intangible and other long-
term assets. Interest on the 10 7/8% S e n i o r
Notes is payable semiannually in arrears on April 1
and October 1 of each year, commencing October
1, 1997. The 10 7/8% Senior Notes are subject to
redemption at the option of the Company, in
whole or in part, at any time on or after April 1,
2002, at specified redemption prices. In addition,
prior to April 1, 2000, the Company may use the
net cash proceeds from certain specified equity
transactions to redeem up to 35% of the 10 7/8%
Senior Notes at specified redemption prices. In
August 1997, the Company completed an
exchange of 10 7/8% Series B Senior Notes
(the “10 7/8% Notes”), registered under the Act,
for all of the 10 7/8% Senior Notes. The 10 7/8%

Notes are identical in all material respects to the
originally issued 10 7/8% Senior Notes. 

In April 1996, the Company entered into 
a long-term $100.0 million revolving credit facility
a g reement as amended in September 1996 
(the “Facility”) which was collateralized by shares
of common stock owned and pledged by the
Majority Share h o l d e r. In October 1997, the
Company repaid the outstanding balance and
t e rminated the Facility.

In April 1995, the Company entered into
a $45.0 million customer contract credit facility
a g reement to finance certain construction 
p rojects undertaken at that time. The facility 
c o n v e rted to a term loan upon completion of 
the construction projects in 1996 and 1995 and
is now secured by notes receivable issued in 
connection with these construction projects. 
The facility bears interest at the Company’s option
at either (i) the higher of (a) the bank’s base rate
of interest, or (b) the Federal Funds Rate plus
1/2%; or (ii) LIBOR plus 9/16%. The outstanding
balance was repaid in February 1998.

The Company also incurred other indebted-
ness during the three-year period ended
December 31, 1997, including in 1995 and 1996
$10.0 million in aggregate under five equipment
loans and in January 1995 $12.0 million in aggre-
gate under two term notes, the proceeds of
which were used to repay a portion of the
advance from the Majority Shareholder used to
purchase Qwest Transmission Inc. In addition,
the Company had other outstanding indebted-
ness in 1997 which it had incurred prior to 1995,
including amounts payable under a network
credit facility and an additional equipment loan.
Such indebtedness had a weighted average
interest rate of approximately 9% in 1997, and
was repaid in the second quarter of 1997 with
proceeds from the 10 7/8% Senior Notes.

The indentures for the 10 7/8%, 9.47%, and
8.29% Notes (defined below) contain certain

covenants that, among other things, limit the
ability of the Company and certain of its sub-
sidiaries (the “Restricted Subsidiaries”) to incur
additional indebtedness and issue pre f e rre d
stock, pay dividends or make other distributions,
repurchase capital stock or subordinated indebt-
edness, create certain liens, enter into certain
transactions with affiliates, sell assets of the
Company or its Restricted Subsidiaries, issue or
sell capital stock of the Company’s Restricted
Subsidiaries, or enter into certain mergers and
consolidations. 

The Company leases certain network con-
struction equipment under capital lease agree-
ments. The amortization charge applicable to
capital leases is included in depre c i a t i o n
expense. Future minimum payments under cap-
ital lease obligations is included in contractual
maturities of long-term debt summarized below.

Contractual maturities of long-term debt 
as of December 31, 1997 are as follows 
(in thousands):

1997
Year ended December 31:
1998 $ 12,011
1999 622
2000 3,671
2001 5,078
2002 5,877
Thereafter 615,215

$ 642,474

The carrying amounts of the Term Loan and
the Equipment Credit Facility approximate fair
value since the interest rates are variable and
reset periodically. The estimated fair values of the
9.47% Notes and the 10 7/8% Notes, each with
a carrying value at December 31, 1997 of
approximately $356.9 million and $250.0 million,
respectively, were approximately $382.2 million
and $283.8 million, respectively, at December
31, 1997, based on current rates offered for debt



of similar terms and maturity.
In January 1998, the Company issued and

sold $450.5 million in principal amount at 
maturity of 8.29% Senior Discount Notes, due
2008 (the “8.29% Notes”), generating net 
p roceeds of approximately $299.2 million, after
deducting offering costs. The 8.29% Notes 
will a c c rete at a rate of 8.29% per annum, 
compounded semiannually. The pr incipal
amount of the 8.29% Notes is due and payable
in full on February 1, 2008. The 8.29% Notes 
are redeemable at the Company’s option, in
whole or in part, at any time on or after February
1, 2003 at specified redemption prices. In addi-
t i o n , prior to Febru a ry 1, 2001, the Company
may use the net cash proceeds from cert a i n
equity transactions to redeem up to 35% of the
8.29% Notes at specfied redemption prices.
Cash interest on the 8.29% Notes will not 
accrue until February 1, 2003, and thereafter will
accrue at a rate of 8.29% per annum, and will
be payable semiannually in arrears commencing

on August 1, 2003, and thereafter on Febru a ry
1 and August 1 of each year. The Company has
the option of commencing cash interest on an
i n t e rest payment date on or after Febru a ry1 ,2 0 01,
in which case the outstanding principal amount
at maturity of the 8.29% Notes will, on such
interest payment date, be reduced to the then
a c c reted value, and cash interest will be payable
on each interest payment date there a f t e r.

In connection with the sale of the 8.29%
Notes, the Company agreed to make an offer to
exchange new notes, re g i s t e red under the Act and
with terms identical in all material re s p e c t s
to the 8.29% Notes, for the 8.29% Notes or, alter-
n a t i v e l y, to file a shelf registration statement under
the Act with respect to the 8.29% Notes. If the re g-
istration statement for the exchange offer or the
shelf registration statement, as applicable, is not
d e c l a red effective within specified time periods or,
after being declared effective, ceases to be eff e c-

tive or usable for resale of the 8.29% Notes during
specified time periods (each a  “Registration
Default”), additional cash interest will accru e
at a rate per annum equal to 0.50% of the
principal amount at maturity of the 8.29%
Notes during the 90-day period immediately
following the occurence of a Registration 

Default and increasing in increments of
0.25% per annum of the principal amount at
maturity of the Discount Notes up to a 
maximum of 2.0% per annum, at the end of
each subsequent 90-day period until the
Registration Default is cured.  

(13) Income Taxes
Income tax expense (benefit) for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996, and 1995 is as 
follows (in thousands):

1997 1996 1995
Current:

Federal $      — $ (1,673) $ (10,497)
State 108 (438) —

Total current income tax expense (benefit) 108 (2,111) (10,497)
Deferred:

Federal 8,949 (1,123) (2,839)
State — — —

Total deferred income tax expense (benefit) 8,949 (1,123) (2,839)

Total income tax expense (benefit) $ 9,057 $ (3,234) $ (13,336)

Total income tax expense (benefit) differed from the amounts computed by applying the federal 
statutory income tax rate (35%) to earnings (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) as a result of the
following items for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996, and 1995 (in thousands):

1997 1996 1995
Expected income tax expense (benefit) $ 8,253 $ (3,570) $ (13,463)
State income taxes, net of federal 

income tax expense (benefit) 70 (279) —
Goodwill amortization 306 568 56
Compensation and growth share expenses 345 — —
Other, net 83 47 71

Total income tax expense (benefit) $ 9,057 $ (3,234) $ (13,336)
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The Company has analyzed the sources
and expected reversal periods of its deferred 
tax assets. The Company believes that the tax 
benefits attributable to deductible temporary 
d i ff e rences will be realized by recognition of
f u t u re taxable amounts. Accord i n g l y, the
Company b e l i e v e s a valuation allowance for 
its federal deferred tax assets is not necessary.

At December 31, 1997, the Company has
net operating loss carryforwards for income tax
purposes of approximately $99.4 million which, 
if not utilized to reduce taxable income in future
periods, will expire in 2012.

The Company is included in the consolidated
federal income tax re t u rn of the Majority
Shareholder, which has a July 31 year-end for
income tax purposes. There is a tax allocation
a g reement between the Company and the 

Majority Shareholder which e n c o m p a s s e s U.S.
federal tax consequences. The Company is
responsible to the Majority Shareholder to the
extent of income taxes for which the Company
and its subsidiaries would have been liable if 
the Company had filed a consolidated federal
income tax re t u rn, giving effect to any loss or
c redit carryover belonging to the Company and
its subsidiaries from periods after the Eff e c t i v e
Date (defined below). The Majority Share h o l d e r
would be responsible to the Company to the
extent an unused loss or credit can be carr i e d
back to an earlier taxable period after the
E ffective Date.

The tax agreement was amended effective 
as of January 1, 1997 (the “Effective Date”). Prior
to the amendment, the Company was responsi-
ble to the Majority Shareholder for its share of the

c u rrent consolidated income tax liabilities. The
Majority Shareholder was responsible to the
Company to the extent that the Company’s
income tax attributes were utilized by the
Majority Shareholder to reduce its consolidated
income tax liabilities, subject to certain limitations
on net operating loss and credit carryforwards.
At December 31, 1996, the income tax benefit
receivable from the Majority Shareholder of approx-
imately $11.1 million was canceled, which 
resulted in a reduction of additional paid-in capital.

In certain cases, diff e rences may arise
between amounts re p o rted in the financial 
statements under generally accepted account-
ing principles and the amounts actually
payable or receivable under the tax allocation
a g reement. Those diff e rences are generally 
re p o rt e d as adjustments to capital, as in-sub-
stance dividends.

(14) Related Party Transactions
(a)Transactions with Majority Shareholder

The Majority Shareholder incurs cert a i n
costs on the Company’s behalf, including pri-
marily insurance and corporate transportation
s e rvices, and allocates such costs to the
Company based on actual usage. The cost to
the Company for such services was appro x i-
mately $4.3 million, $2.1 million, and $2.5 million
in the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996,
and 1995, re s p e c t i v e l y. In addition, accounts
receivable from (payable to) the Major ity
S h a reholder are recognized to reflect federal
income tax benefits receivable (income taxes
payable) pursuant to the tax allocation agre e m e n t
between the Company and the Majority S h a re -
holder. Advances from the Majority Shareholder
of a p p roximately $19.1 million outstanding at
December 31, 1996 were repaid in 1997.

The Company has agreed to indemnify the
Majority Shareholder and its subsidiaries against

December 31,
1997 1996

Current deferred tax assets (liabilities):
Allowance for doubtful accounts $        1,130 $ 1,283
Accrued liabilities 1,219 1,277
Deferred compensation 492 —

2,841 2,560
Network construction contracts (25,185) (2,560)

$     (22,344)           $ —
Long-term deferred tax assets (liabilities):

Deferred compensation $        6,503 $ 3,252
Depreciation 4,337 2,205
Accrued liabilities 1,235 —
Net operating loss carryforward 34,773 —

46,848 5,457
Intangible assets, principally due to 

differences in basis and amortization (71) (112)
Property and equipment (28,789) (752)

(28,860) (864)

$      17,988 $ 4,593

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets
and liabilities at December 31, 1997 and 1996 are as follows (in thousands):



any costs or losses incurred by them as a result
of their providing credit support to the Company
(in the form of collateral pledges, guarantees,
performance bonds, or otherwise).
(b)Transactions with Other Related Parties

The Company leases its corporate office in
D e n v e r, Colorado from an affiliate of the Majority
S h a re h o l d e r. The cost to the Company for such
lease was approximately $1.4 million, $1.2 million,
and $1.0 million in the years ended December
31, 1997, 1996, and 1995, respectively.

The Majority Shareholder owned approxi-
mately 25% of Southern Pacific Rail Corporation
and its subsidiaries (“SPRC”) at December 31,
1995. In September 1996, SPRC was acquired
by Union Pacific Corporation. As a result of this
transaction, the Majority Shareholder’s owner-
ship was reduced to approximately 5% of Union
Pacific Corporation, and SPRC ceased to be a
related party. While a related party, the Company
provided telecommunications services to SPRC
and charged SPRC approximately $1.5 million
and $3.6 million in the years ended December
31, 1996 and 1995, respectively. Additionally,
the Company purchased and has made future
commitments relating to right-of-way easements
f rom SPRC and utilizes specialized SPRC 
personnel and equipment for its construction
projects. While a related party, SPRC charged
the Company approximately $3.3 million and
$2.2 million for these services in the years ended
December 31,1996 and 1995, respectively.
(c) Equity Contribution from Majority Shareholder

On November 11, 1996, the former presi-
dent and chief executive of the Company
resigned his position. Upon his resignation, the
Majority Shareholder forgave a note receivable
from him in the amount of approximately $1.0 
million. This charge was allocated to the
Company in 1996 and is included in selling, 
general and administrative expenses, and 
additional paid-in capital in the Company’s 

consolidated financial statements.
(15) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of cash, cash equiva-
lents, accounts receivable, accounts payable,
and accrued expenses approximate fair value
due to the short-term maturities of these assets
and liabilities. The carrying amounts of notes and
other receivables approximate fair value due 
to the relatively short period of time between the
origination of these instruments and their
expected realization. The carrying amount of
l o n g - t e rm right-of-way obligation appro x i m a t e s
fair value since it is based upon current intere s t
rates of obligations with similar maturities.

(16) Commitments and Contingencies
(a) Network Construction Project

In 1996, the Company commenced con-
s t ruction of the Qwest Network. The Company
projects its total remaining cost at December 31,
1997, for completing the construction of the Qwest
Network will be approximately $1.1 billion. This
amount includes the Company’s re m a i n i n g
commitment through December 31,1998, to pur-
chase a minimum quantity of materials for appro x i-
mately $147.0 million as of December 31,1997,
subject to quality and performance e x p e c t a t i o n s ,
and contracts for the construction of conduit 
systems aggregating approximately $24.7 million.
(b) Network and Telecommunications Capacity
Exchanges

The Company enters into agreements to
e x c h a n g e telecommunications capacity rights
and to exchange network assets. In 1997, the
Company entered into agreements to acquire
network assets from unrelated third parties in
exchange for certain of the Company’s network
assets under construction. Title to the network
assets will pass to the exchange parties upon
completion of construction and consummation
of the exchange.

In January 1998, the Company entered 

into an agreement to acquire long-term
t e l e c o mm u n i c a t i o n s capacity rights from an 
u n related third party in exchange for long-term
telecommunications capacity rights along 
segments of the Qwest Network under constru c-
tion. The exchange agreement provides for the
payment of cash by either of the parties for 
any period during the contract term in which a
p a rty provides less than the contracted
telecomm u n ications capacity. It is anticipated
that the Company will make cash payments for 
a portion of the telecommunications capacity 
it receives pursuant to the agreement until it
completes construction of the Qwest Network.
The exchange agreement provides for liquidating
damages to be levied against the Company in 
the event the Company fails to deliver the
telecommunications capacity, in accord a n c e
with the agreed-upon timetable.
(c) Leases and Telecommunications Service
Commitments

The Company leases certain terminal loca-
tions and office space under operating lease
a g reements and has committed to use cert a i n
telecommunications capacity services. Future 
minimum payments under noncancelable
o p e r a ting lease and service commitments as of
December 31, 1997, are as follows (in thousands):

Capacity
service Operating

commitments leases Total
Year ended 
Dec. 31:
1998 $ 3,977 $ 6,187 $ 10,164
1999 250 5,113 5,363
2000 — 3,170 3,170
2001 — 2,280 2,280
2002 — 1,950 1,950
Thereafter — 4,848 4,848

Total
minimum
payments $4,227 $23,548 $27,775
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Capacity service expenses are included in
telecommunications service expenses. Amounts
expensed related to capacity service commit-
ments in the years ended December 31, 1997,
1996, and 1995 were approximately $7.3 million,
$19.0 million, and $19.6 million, re s p e c t i v e l y.

Amounts expensed in the years ended
December 31, 1997, 1996, and 1995 related to
operating leases were approximately $6.2 
million, $5.0 million, and $4.6 million, re s p e c t i v e l y.
(d) Mexico Fiber Purchase Agreement

In July 1997, the Company entered into an
a g reement with an unrelated third party where b y
the Company will receive (i) four dark fibers along
a 2,220 kilometer route to be constructed in
Mexico by the third part y, and (ii) certain con-
s t ruction inventory and value-added tax re f u n d s ,
totaling approximately $2.9 million. In exchange
for these assets, the third party will receive the
stock of the Company’s subsidiary, SP Servicios
de Mexico S. A. de C. V., and a p p roximately $6.7
million upon the achievement of certain milestones.

(17) Growth Share Plan
The Company has a Growth Share Plan

(the “Plan”) for certain of its employees and dire c-
tors. A “Growth Share” is a unit of value based on
the increase in value of the Company over a spec-
ified measurement period. All Growth Share
grants made through December 31, 1997, have
been made based on a beginning Company value
that was greater than or equal to the fair value of
the Company at the grant date. The total number
of Growth Shares is set at 10 million and the max-
imum presently available for grant under the Plan
is 850,000. All participants, except those granted
G rowth Shares under the October 1996 Plan,
vested fully upon completion of the Company’s
IPO and settlement was made with 2,591,532
common shares, net of amounts relating to tax
withholdings of approximately $21.9 million.
G rowth Shares granted under the October 1996
Plan vest at the rate of 20% for each full year of

service completed after the grant date subject
to risk of forfeiture and are to be settled with the
Company’s Common Stock. The future com-
pensation expense associated with the remain-
ing shares has been capped at $11.00 per
share, or approximately $23.4 million, and will
be amortized as expense over the remaining
a p p roximately 4-year vesting period. At
December 31, 1997, approximately $14.9 million
is included in other long-term liabilities related to
outstanding Growth Shares. The Company
does  not presently intend to make any addi-
tional G rowth Share grants under this plan.
C e rtain triggering events, such as a change in
c o n t rol of the Company, cause immediate vesting
of the remaining Growth Shares and would re s u l t
in accelerated expense recognition of all u n a m o r-
t i z e d compensation. Participants receive their vested
p o rtion of the increase in value of the Gro w t h
S h a res upon a triggering event, which includes the
end of a Growth Share perf o rmance cycle.

The Company has estimated an increase in
value of the Growth Shares during 1997 and has
re c o rded approximately $73.5 million of additional
compensation expense for this plan in the year
ended December 31, 1997. Had the Company
accounted for compensation under the Gro w t h
S h a re Plan pursuant to the fair value method in
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No.
1 2 3, Accounting for Stock-BasedCompensation,
the amount of compensation would not have
been diff e rent from what has been reflected in the
accompanying consolidated financial statements.

The following table summarizes Growth
S h a re grants and Growth Shares outstanding:

The Company estimated an increase in
value of the Growth Shares at December 31,
1996, due to the signing of an agreement to 
p rovide an indefeasible right of use to a major
customer and re c o rded approximately $13.1 
million of additional compensation expense in
1996, approximately $6.0 million of which is
payable subsequent to December 31, 1997. No
expense was recognized in the accompanying
consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 1995, as there were no 
significant compensatory elements in that period.

(18) Capital Stock
On January 20, 1998, the Board of

Directors declared a stock dividend of one share
for every share outstanding to stockholders of
record as of 
February 2, 1998, to be distributed on February
24, 1998. This dividend was accounted for as a
two for one stock split. All share and per share
information included in the consolidated finan-
cial statements and the notes hereto have been
adjusted to give retroactive effect to the change
in capitalization. 

On May 23, 1997, the Board of Directors
approved a change i n the Company’s capital
stock to authorize 400 million shares of $.01 
par value Common Stock (of which 20 
million shares are reserved for issuance under
the Equity Incentive Plan, 2 million shares are
reserved for issuance under the Growth Share
Plan, and 8.6 million shares are reserved for
issuance upon exercise of warrants, as
described below), and 25 million shares of $.01

Outstanding Growth Shares, continued

December 31, 1996 275,400
1997 grants 358,050
1997 settlements (253,950)

December 31, 1997 379,500

Outstanding Growth Shares
December 31, 1994 676,000

1995 grants 11,000
1995 forfeitures (42,500)

December 31, 1995 644,500
1996 grants 67,500
1996 forfeitures and settlements (436,600)



Number of Weighted average 
options exercise price

Outstanding January 1, 1997 — —
Granted 13,958,000 $15.88
Exercised (12,000) $11.00
Outstanding December 31, 1997 13,946,000 $15.89
Exercisable December 31, 1997 1,340,000 $11.00

The following table summarizes certain information about
the Company’s stock options at December 31, 1997:

Range of Number of Weighted average Weighted average
exercise prices options outstanding remaining contractual life exercise price

$   7.50 – $11.00 8,654,000 5.6 $10.80
$ 14.69 – $18.06 535,000 9.6 $15.84
$ 22.88 – $24.00 3,100,000 9.7 $23.15
$ 25.13 – $30.19 1,657,000 9.9 $29.39
$ 7.50 – $30.00 13,946,000 7.2 $15.88

Stock option transactions during 1997 were as follows:

par value Preferred Stock. On May 23, 1997, the
Board of Directors declared a stock dividend to
the existing stockholder of 172,980,000 shares
of Common Stock, which was paid immediately
prior to the effectiveness of the registration state-
ment on June 23, 1997. This dividend was
accounted for as a stock split. The Company
completed the IPO of 31,050,000 shares of
Common Stock on June 27, 1997, raising net
proceeds of approximately $319.5 million.

Effective May 23, 1997, the Company sold
to an affiliate of the Majority Shareholder for 
$2.3 million in cash, a warrant to acquire 8.6 
million shares of Common Stock at an exercise
price of $14.00 per share, e x e rc i s a b l e on May
23, 2000. The warrant is not transferable. Stock
issued upon exercise of the warrant will be 
subject to restrictions on sale or transfer for two
years after exercise.

E ffective June 23, 1997, the Company
adopted the Equity Incentive Plan. This plan
permits the grant of non-qualified stock options,
incentive stock options, stock appreciation

rights, restricted stock, stock units, and other 
stock grants to key employees of the Company
and affiliated companies and key consultants
to the Company and affiliated companies who
are responsible for the Company’s growth and
profitability. A maximum of 20 million shares of
Common Stock may be subject to awards under
the Equity Incentive Plan. 

The Company’s Compensation Committee
(the “Committee”) determines the excercise price
for each option: however, stock options must
have an excercise price that is at least equal to
the fairmarket value of the Common Stock on the
date the stock option is granted, subject to c e r-
tain re s t r i c t i o n s .

Stock option awards generally vest in
equal increments over a five-year period, and
a w a rds granted under the Equity Incentive Plan
will immediately vest upon any change in 
c o n t rol of the Company, as defined, unless
p rovided otherwise by the Committee at the
time of grant. Options granted in 1997 have
t e rms ranging from six to ten years.

Compensation expense recognized for
grants under the Equity Incentive Plan was not
material in 1997. If compensation expense for
the Equity Incentive Plan had been determined
using the fair value method described in SFAS
123, the Company’s net earnings and earnings
per share for 1997 would have been reduced to
the pro forma amounts shown in the following
table (in thousands, except per share inform a t i o n ) :

Net earnings 1997
As reported $14,523
Pro forma 861

Earnings per share – basic
As reported 0.08
Pro forma —

Earnings per share – diluted
As reported 0.07
Pro forma —

The weighted-average fair value of each
option grant is estimated as of the date of grant
to be $7.94 using the Black-Scholes option pric-
ing model, with the following weighted average
assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 5.8%, no
expected dividend yields, expected option lives
of 7.6 years, and expected volatility of 31%.



(20) 401(k) Plan
The Company sponsors a 401(k) Plan (the

“Plan”) which permits employees to make 
contributions to the Plan on a pre-tax s a l a ry
reduction basis in accordance with the Internal
Revenue Code. All full-time employees are eligi-
ble to participate after one year of service. The
Company contributes a base percentage and
matches a portion of the voluntary employee 
contributions. The cost of the Plan charged to

expense was not material in the periods present-
ed in the consolidated financial statements. 

(21) Significant Customers
During the years ended December 31,

1997, 1996, and 1995, two or more customers,
in aggregate, have accounted for 10% or more
of the Company’s total revenue in one or more
periods, as follows:

Customer Customer  Customer Customer
A B C D

1997 6% 31% 37% —
1996 28% 26% — 4%
1995 7% — — 35%

At December 31, 1997 and 1996, one or
more of the customers described above have
accounted for 10% or more of the Company’s
combined accounts receivable, net, and costs
and estimated earnings in excess of billings, as
follows:

Customer Customer Customer
A B C

1997 — 26% 32%
1996 11% 20% —

(22) Subsequent Events
In January 1998, the Company entere d

into a merger agreement (the “Merg e r
A g reement”) with an unrelated third party 
non-facilities-based reseller of long distance 
services. In the Merger, each outstanding share
of the third party’s Common Stock (including
shares of the third party’s Common Stock issued
upon conversion of its Series I Stock) will be
acquired for that many shares of the Qwest’s
Common Stock having an aggregate market
value equal to $28.5 million, reduced by certain
adjustments and limitations to $26.8 million, 
and future payments of $4.0 million. The pro-
posed acquisition is subject to certain closing
c o n d i t i o n s that include requisite share h o l d e r
approval. If consummated, the proposed a c q u i-
sition will be accounted for using the purchase
method of accounting.

Also in January 1998, the Company signed
a long-term contract to provide an unrelated third
p a rty telecommunications capacity along
approximately 10,000 route miles of the Qwest
Network (the “Contract”). In consideration, the
Company will receive 19.99% of the third party’s
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Year Ended December 31
1997 1996 1995

Net earnings (loss) $ 14,523 $   (6,967) $ (25,131)

Shares:
Weighted average number of shares

outstanding during the period
for computing basic earnings per share 190,505 173,000 173,000

Incremental common shares attributable to 
dilutive securities:

Common shares issuable for warrants 1,635 — —
Common shares issuable under

stock option plan 1,621 — —
Common shares issuable for

outstanding growth shares 294 — —

Number of shares as adjusted for purposes
of computing diluted earnings per share 194,055 173,000 173,000

Earnings per share – basic $     0.08 $     (0.04) $ (0.15)
Earnings per share – diluted $     0.07 $     (0.04) $     (0.15)

(19) Earnings (Loss) Per Share
The following is a reconciliation of the denominators of the basic and diluted earnings per share

computations (in thousands, except per share information):

The weighted average number of options to purchase common stock that was excluded from the
computation of diluted earnings per share because the exercise price of the option was greater than
the average market price of the common stock was 800,000 for 1997.



(23) Selected Consolidated Quarterly Financial Data 
(In Thousands,Except per Share Information) (Unaudited)

1997
First Second Third Fourth

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

Revenue $  72,693 $ 228,673 $  188,955 $  206,382
Earnings (loss) from operations (12,644) (7,098) 19,860 23,363
Net earnings (loss) (4,776) (5,612) 12,651 12,260
Earnings (loss) per share -  basic $ (0.03) $ (0.03) $ 0.06 $ 0.06
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted (0.03) (0.03) 0.06 0.06

1996
First Second Third Fourth

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

Revenue $ 34,632 $ 50,871 $    44,333 $ 101,160
Earnings (loss) from operations (14,653) (2,262) 571 4,330
Net earnings (loss) (9,979) (2,376) 3,454 1,934
Earnings (loss) per share - basic $ (0.06) $ (0.01) $ 0.02 $ 0.01
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted (0.06) (0.01) 0.02 0.01

The Company adopted SFAS 128 in the fourth quarter of 1997. All per share information reflected in
the selected consolidated quarterly financial data above has been restated.

common stock and up to $310.0 million in cash
over an extended payment term. There are
restrictions on the sale by the Company of the
unrelated third party’s common stock, and the
unrelated third party has the right to repurchase
the common stock until the Contract’s second
a n n i v e r s a ry. The Company will also re c e i v e
monthly operations and maintenance fees over
the term of the multi-year Contract. Prior to delivery
of the telecommunications capacity and accep-
tance by the unrelated third party, the unrelated
third party has the right to purchase interim
capacity from the Company. The total cash con-
sideration under the Contract will be reduced by
60% of the sums paid by the unrelated third
party for purchases of interim capacity. Pursuant
to the terms of the Contract, the unrelated third
party may require the Company to purchase an
additional $10.0 million of its common stock. If
the Company fails to complete at least 75% of
the unrelated third part y ’s network by the
Contract’s third anniversary, the unrelated third
party may at its option either: (i) accept the com-
pleted portion and pay for it on a pro rata basis;
or (ii) terminate the Contract and require the
Company to return all consideration received.

On March 8, 1998, the Company signed a
definitive merger agreement with an unrelated
third party communications services provider.
The boards of directors of each company have
approved the merger. The terms of the merger
agreement call for the acquisition of all of the
third party’s outstanding common shares and the
assumption of all of the third part y ’s stock
options by the Company. The purchase price of
the all-stock transaction is anticipated to be
approximately $4.4 billion. The merger is intend-
ed to qualify as a tax-free reorganization and will
be accounted for as a purchase.



Independent Auditors’ Report

The Board of Directors 
Qwest Communications International Inc.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidat-
ed balance sheets of Qwest Communications
I n t e rnational Inc. and subsidiaries as of
December 31, 1997 and 1996, and the related
consolidated statements of operations, stock-
holders’ equity and cash flows for each of the
years in the three-year period ended December
31, 1997. These consolidated financial state-
ments are the responsibility of the Company’s
management. Our responsibility is to express 
an opinion on these consolidated financial
s t a t ements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance
with generally accepted auditing standard s .
Those standards require that we plan and per-
form the audits to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free
of material misstatement. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant esti-
mates made by management, as well as evalu-
ating the overall financial statement presentation.
We believe that our audits provide a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial
statements referred to above present fairly, in all
material respects, the financial position of Qwest
Communications International Inc. and subsidiaries
as of December 31, 1997 and 1996, and the
results of their operations and their cash flows for
each of the years in the three-year period ended
December 31,1997, in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles. KPMG Peat Marwick LLP

Denver, Colorado
F e b ru a ry 24, 1998, except as to note 22, 
which is as of March 8, 1998
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Market for the Registrant’s Common Stock
and Related Shareholder Matters

(a) The Company’s Common Stock is listed on the
NASDAQ National Market under the trading sym-
bol ”QWST.”TM As of March 4, 1998 there were
206,677,742 shares of Common Stock issued a n d
outstanding held by 867 stockholders of record.

The following table sets forth, for the peri-
ods indicated, the high and low sales prices per
share of Common Stock as reported on the
NASDAQ National Market (as adjusted to reflect
the two-for-one stock split effected on February
24, 1998 as a dividend):

High Low
Fiscal 1997: 
First Quarter N/A N/A
Second Quarter N/A N/A
Third Quarter $ 25.50 $ 13.625
Fourth Quarter $ 32.875 $   23.75

The Company completed its initial public
offering on June 27, 1997. The Registrant has
not paid cash dividends on its Common Stock
since becoming a public company and does not
anticipate paying cash dividends in the foresee-
able future. The terms of the Indentures govern-
ing its outstanding notes and certain debt instru-
ments of the Company’s subsidiaries restrict the
Company’s ability to pay dividends. Any payment
of future dividends will be at the discretion of the
Company’s Board of Directors and will depend
upon, among other things, the Company’s earn-
ings, operations, capital requirements, level of
indebtedness, financial condition, contractual
restrictions, and other relevant factors. (See
“ M a n a g e m e n t ’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”)

No equity securities of the registrant were
sold by the registrant during the period covered
by this report that were not registered under the
Securities Act of 1933 and that have not been
previously reported on document.

(b) The Company has used approximately $187.1
million of the $319.5 million net proceeds from
its initial public offering for construction 
of its fiber-optic telecommunications network with
the remaining net proceeds temporarily invested 
in certain short-term investment grade securities.


